


Don’t forget the EBC meeting
Thursday, DECEMBER 14th
at THE ROCA BAR on
So. Kentucky in Evansville—

Social at 6:00, Meeting at 6:30

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc.
Mission Statement:

The Evansville Bicycle Club
Inc., is an organization
formed to promote bicycling
in the Tri-State area.

We advocate bicycle safety
and education in our local
communities by participating
in and supporting health,
fitness and cycling activities.

The club provides the
opportunity for cyclist of all
ages and abilities to partake
in cycling activities on a
regular basis by offering a
variety of rides weekly.

www.evansvillebicycleclub.org
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If you are wanting to get one of these new
club jerseys they are now back at Diane
Bies” House. Please contact her at
biesdi@aol.com or phone at 473-3546 and

CLUB JERSEYS

Short Sleeved Jersey: $60, Sleeveless Jersey
$60 (limited quantities), Long Sleeved $65,
and Bike Shorts $50. We have both
women's and men’s in stock.

| can get one picked up for you and meet
with you to deliver it.

ibikewriter
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Kent Miller #1259 Luan Greuble #1162
Patrick Sullivan #155
Drew and Linda Swonder #1035
John Nelli & Lisa Corcoran #1215
Archie Carter #796

Rusty & Lori Yeager #229
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“The bicycle is not a sofa!”—Dario Pegoretti




EBC 2017 Contacts

Diane Bies—President, Tour Director
812-473-3546

Kevin Otolski—Vice President
812-454-0107 kotolski@gmail.com

Donna Redden—Secretary
903-821-5863
donnaredden2010@gmail.com

Melissa Stepro—GPM Coordinator
812-454-8902

Gary Gardner—Treasurer
812-853-0476

Rusty Yeager—EBC Statistician
812-402-1787 ryeager42@hotmail.com

Sonya Brindle—Youth Cycling
Program Director
812-430-6630 s.brindle@gmail.com

Ann Pendley—Publicity
812-573-9189

Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
812-746-9350

Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
904-434-7227 bikewriter66@gmail.com

Kara May—Membership &
Board of Directors
812-760-7975 karafoley45@gmail.com

Jim Niethammer—Board of Directors
812-618-8210 hamrtym@aol.com

Paul Jensen—Board of Directors
812760-6158 parthur333@gmail.com

www.evansvillebicycleclub.org
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DL&M BLM
As November comes to a close, |
reflect on another wonderful month.
| have so much to be thankful for,
but the friends I have gained and
experiences I've had through EBC are
at the top of my Thanksgiving list.

| had the pleasure of riding
on a recent Tuesday morning
ride before the scheduled
Thursday club century.
Knowing | might be able to
recruit someone, | threw out
the idea of doing the century.

To my delight both John
Bosko and Jim Niethammer
expressed interest. Tight on
daylight hours, we started out
at 8 AM (34 degrees, grey and
damp, heading north into a very chilly
headwind) looking forward to the

sun coming out around 10 AM. The
sun never came out, the roads never
really dried, and the temperature
topped out at 37.

But my heart was warm with good
friends and mostly my body was
never too cold. John said he was
pleasantly surprised because his
previous low riding temp was 44, 10
degrees warmer than our morning
start temp. Jim led us on a very
enjoyable route to New Harmony
where we all enjoyed a coffee at
Black Forest Coffee Brewery.

Shortly after heading back towards
Evansuville, | looked over my right
shoulder at the right time to see a
lighter spot in the clouds. It was our
only sighting of the sun that day. We
made it in before sunset with no real
traffic issues and not too cold at all.

That outing was followed by Mark
and Debbie Oliver's wonderful
annual Pumpkin Pie Ride. Although
the route was well planned and
marked, the weather kept everyone
off their bikes. It was warm but VERY

The Presidents Letier

windy and raining. A nice crowd
came to help eat the wonderful
food the Olivers had prepared.

We were treated to pumpkin pie

of course along with lots of other
delicious food. Itis so great to have
opportunities to come together with
other bikers, not
on our bicycles. We
can actually visit
with fellow club
members with no
concerns of traffic,
pot holes, turns, or
hills. Thanks you
so much Mark and
Debbie.

Today was another
example of feeling
the extreme love in this club. We
started the Sunday afternoon ride
with 9 riders. Two were only going 24
miles while the rest of us were doing
33. At one point | dropped off the
faster pack of riders doing the longer
route. Two others backed off and
waited for me. Just down the road
we found the rest of the group had
pulled off to wait for the three of us.
So we proceeded to ride the rest of
the route as a group in spite of the
differences in usual riding speeds.
(Of course | was the weakest link, but
they were all so kind!)

Lastly I must say how great it is to
have other cyclists show up for rides
after the riding season has ended

for so many. It's nice to know there
are others riding in the dark parks

on Wednesday evenings, even if |

am doing circles alone at my own
pace. Sunday afternoons when we
all ride together are so awesome. Any
ride, any time, anybody...riding is just
much more fun with other people
and | am so grateful for all the people
in EBC!

Diane Bies
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EBC RIDE NOTES

December weather can be a bit more brisk but we
have plenty of fun opportunities to ride. Ridingin
the cold is not so bad if you dress right.

Our monthly club meeting is scheduled for
Thursday December 14 at 6:30 at the Roca Bar on
S. Kentucky Ave. This is your club. Please come to
the meeting and offer your input.

We are discussing ideas on how to allow mileage for
2018. There will be discussion on what rides should
count for credit and some adjustment on other
issues. Please come at 6:00 for social time and the
meeting to start at 6:30.

The Club Century is scheduled for December 9 and
14. We will be doing the Folsomville Route or the
Touring Route.

Wednesday night rides will all be at Wesselman Park
this month due to the Festival of Lights at Garvin
Park. Dinner after the ride is a fun incentive to get
out on a cold night. Join us, even if only for a bever-
age. This ride is for one hour (6:00 - 7:00 pm) on the
very flat road at Wesselman Park. There is minimal
traffic. Bring your lights and come well dressed,
layers! Riding at night can be very refreshing and
invigorating, especially in the middle of the week.
Some people start early to get a full 20 miles in but
feel free to join any time and ride as many miles as
you can.

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

We hope to have a special ride on Monday January
1 at 1:00 pm. Come celebrate New Year’s Day.

We do not have a location or host yet. Watch email
and facebook for more details.

Please come join the fun. We hope to eat around
2:30 for those who want to just come for the party.
The mileage will be announced when we have a
location. Keep your eyes open as an email blast will
be sent out with details. It will also be on the EBC
Connections Facebook page.

Remember to mark your calendar now for the
Annual EBC Banquet to be held on Saturday,
January 27 at the Old Mill on New Harmony Rd.
This will be a new venue for us but should be very
tasty and nice.

Hope to see you out on the road finishing up any
personal goals for 2017. You can do it!

Rememober, it is never too early to start working on
2018. Come out on January 1 for a great ride!
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Overall Standings

Club Member

1 Bies, Diane

2 Niethammer, Jim

3 Johnson, Bill

4 Majors, Bill

5 Otolski, Kevin

6 Carter, Archie

7 Bosko, John

8 Silke, Randy

9 Roeder, Jeff
10 Brouillard, Gene
11 Holland, Diana
12 Ashworth, David
13 Sullivan, Patrick
14 Weyer, Keith
15 Janowski, Robert
16 Voegel, Bill
17 Vernier, Richard
18 Vernier, Sue
19 Redden, Donna
20 Lancaster, Jeff
21 Spencer, Jack
22 Shrimpton, Dave
23 Herrmann, Ken
24 Wong, Howard
25 Breivogel, Gary
26 Hawley, Tom
27 Gardner, Gary
28 Mueller, Tom
29 Gerbig, Steve
30 Breivogel, Judy
31 Yeager, Rusty
32 Paler, Jonathan
33 Shrimpton, Phoebe
34 Kay, Bob
35 Deeg, Ryan
36 Mueller, Kari
37 May, Kara
38 Holland, Greg
39 Palmer, Dale
40 Watson, Craig
41 Farr, Lance
42 Swonder, Linda
43 Jones, Curt D.
44 Pearson, Bruce
45 Pendley, Kevin
46 Eissler, Molly
46 Wefel, Darlene
48 Effron, Michael
49 Hernandez, Melissa
50 Swonder, Drew
51 Jones, Cindy
52 Brindle, Carson
52 Brindle, Matt
54 Willett, Bobby
55 Plouchard, Sherrie
56 Bignal, Steve
57 Pendley, Ann
58 Flynn, Mickey
58 Kercher, Greg
60 Spearin, Alicia
61 Lancaster, Jina
62 Ashworth, Vicky
62 Robertson, Janet
64 Mourdock, Richard
65 Casana, Dante
66 Woicke, Jochen
67 Cleveland, Joseph
67 Cleveland, Rachel
69 Spearin, Mike
70 Wassmer, Yvette
71 Tanner, Matthew
72 Jones, Charles
73 Gardner, Opal
74 Brindle, Sonya
75 Baker, Jared
75 Hanft, Renee'
77 Casana, Derrick
77 Cunningham, Bob
77 Cunningham, Jenny
77 May, Tony
81 Armstrong, Dan
81 Jensen, Paul
83 Weber, Jane

Exp.

6/1/19
1211117
7118
6/1/18
7118
8/1/117
71118
71118
2/118
6/1/19
3/1/18
1118
10117
2/118
7118
4/119
3/1/18
3/1/18
8/1/18
8/1/18
10117
7nmnr
1118
8/1/18
10/1/17
71118
6/1/18
1118
3/1/18
10/1/17
6/1/117
7118
nmnr
10117
4/118
2/118
10117
3/1/18
10117
11117
8/1/18
10/1/17
121117
6/1/18
6/1/18
1118
1118
4/118
8/117
101117
121117
1118
1118
5/1/19
10117
4117
6/1/18
N7
4/118
111/18
8/1/18
1118
2/118
2/118
7118
1118
4/118
4/118
111/18
71118
6/1/18
1Mn7
6/1/18
11118
7118
5/1/18
7118
71118
71118
10117
1118
10/1/18
1118

Ride

1

Evansville Bicycle Club — 2017 Club Mileage

100 No. of Club
Host Miles Rides Miles

13
35
13

N

143
101
94
133
65
72
71
52
33
58
58
42
38
61
35
45
38
38
48
16
29
17
35
39
26
13
16
6
19
21
6
13
5
16
11
6
16
9
10
11
8

SRS, A AN, AR AN, 22 S WNNNNNNNNNNNN WO, RWRANNO DN

5205
3723
3130
2787
2654
2507
2216
1703
1653
1499
1473
1445
1223
1206
1196
1180
1020
1013
990
894
890
870
847
822
576
504
484
478
474
471
463
429
390
375
337
316
311
277
254
237
222
197
177
174
168
164
164
124
123
115
110
105
105
101
76
66
62
58
58
56
48
46
46
40
39
31
30
30
28
26
25
24
23
18
17
17
15
15
15
15
12
12
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Men’s Standings

Commuting Mileage

Club Member Miles
Bies, Diane 184
Palmer, Dale 96

Thru Month
October
March

Ride 100 No.of Club
G lemED EXP-  Host Miles Rides Miles
1 Niethammer, Jim 12117 1 35 101 3723
2 Johnson, Bill 71118 13 94 3130
3 Majors, Bill 6/1/18 133 2787
4 Otolski, Kevin 7118 1 22 65 2654
5 Carter, Archie 8/1117 7 72 2507
6 Bosko, John 7118 7 71 2216
7 Silke, Randy 71118 3 52 1703
8 Roeder, Jeff 2/1/18 6 33 1653
9 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/19 1 58 1499
10 Ashworth, David 1118 1 42 1445
11 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/17 1 38 1223
12 Weyer, Keith 2/118 61 1206
13 Janowski, Robert 71118 1 35 1196
14 Voegel, Bill 4/1119 45 1180
15 Vernier, Richard 3/1/18 38 1020
16 Lancaster, Jeff 8/1/18 4 16 894
17 Spencer, Jack 10/1/17 29 890
18 Shrimpton, Dave 71117 5 17 870
19 Herrmann, Ken 1/1/18 35 847
20 Wong, Howard 8/1/18 39 822
21 Breivogel, Gary 10/1/117 26 576
22 Hawley, Tom 71118 13 504
23 Gardner, Gary 6/1/18 45 16 484
24 Mueller, Tom 1118 3 6 478
25 Gerbig, Steve 3/1/18 19 474
26 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/17 18 6 463
27 Paler, Jonathan 7/1/18 13 429
28 Kay, Bob 10117 1 16 375
29 Deeg, Ryan 4/118 11 337
30 Holland, Greg 3/1/18 9 277
31 Palmer, Dale 10/1117 10 254
32 Watson, Craig 11117 1 237
33 Farr, Lance 8/1/18 8 222
34 Jones, Curt D. 1211117 8 177
35 Pearson, Bruce 6/1/18 4 174
36 Pendley, Kevin 6/1/18 6 168
37 Effron, Michael 41118 4 124
38 Swonder, Drew 10/1/17 4 115
39 Brindle, Carson 1/1/18 5 105
39 Brindle, Matt 1118 5 105
41 Willett, Bobby 5/1/19 1 1 101
42 Bignal, Steve 41117 3 66
43 Flynn, Mickey 9117 2 58
43 Kercher, Greg 4/1/18 2 58
45 Mourdock, Richard 2/1/18 2 40
46 Casana, Dante 7/1/18 3 39
47 Woicke, Jochen 1/1/18 1 31
48 Cleveland, Joseph 4/1/18 1 30
49 Spearin, Mike 11/118 1 28
50 Tanner, Matthew 6/1/18 2 25
51 Jones, Charles 1117 1 24
52 Baker, Jared 7/1/18 1 17
53 Casana, Derrick 7/1/18 1 15
53 Cunningham, Bob 7/1/18 1 15
53 May, Tony 10/1/117 1 15
56 Armstrong, Dan 1/1/18 1 12
56 Jensen, Paul 10/1/18 1 12
Women’s Standings
Ride 100 No.of Club
Gy EXP-  lost Miles Rides Miles
1 Bies, Diane 6/1/19 13 143 5205
2 Holland, Diana 3/1/18 58 1473
3 Vernier, Sue 3/1/18 38 1013
4 Redden, Donna 8/1/18 1 48 990
5 Breivogel, Judy 10/1117 21 47
6 Shrimpton, Phoebe 77nn7 3 5 390
7 Mueller, Kari 2/1/18 1 6 316
8 May, Kara 10/1/117 16 311
9 Swonder, Linda 10/1/17 7 197
10 Eissler, Molly 1/1/18 7 164
10 Wefel, Darlene 1/1/18 7 164
12 Hernandez, Melissa 8/1/17 3 123
13 Jones, Cindy 1211117 5 110
14 Plouchard, Sherrie 10/1/17 6 76
15 Pendley, Ann 6/1/18 1 62
16 Spearin, Alicia 11/1/18 2 56
17 Lancaster, Jina 8/1/18 2 48
18 Ashworth, Vicky 1118 2 46
18 Robertson, Janet 2/1/18 2 46
20 Cleveland, Rachel 4/1/18 1 30
21 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/18 2 26
22 Gardner, Opal 6/1/18 1 23
23 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/18 1 18
24 Hanft, Renee' 5/1/18 2 17
25 Cunningham, Jenny 7118 1 15
26 Weber, Jane 1/1/18 1 7
Youth Mileage
Ride 100 No.of Club
GBIy EXP- Host Miles Rides Miles
Brindle, Carson 1118 5 105

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

Ride Mileage Information
Club Rides

Scott School

West Terrace School
Castle High School
Henderson High School
Reitz High School
Garvin Park
Wesselman Park
Mesker Park

Dogtown

Elite

Elite TP

4-H

Newburgh Dam
Boston’s

Olmstead

New Albany

Hosted Rides

July 4% (Kevin Otolski)
Tom Gabe’s Second to None (Gabe, Niethammer)
Specialty Rides
Fuller Center Ride
Harmonie Hundred
Rockin River City Ride
Ride of Silence
TOSRV

Horsey Hundred

Red Bank Ride

Fuller Center

NITE Ride

RAIN

Fuller Center

Bourbon and Bluegrass Century
Wabash River Ride
Sunrise Century
Mystique Winery
Pedaling for Pups
Habitat for Humanity
Roll Fast

Misaligned Minds

Hilly Hundred

Trail of Tears

Max. Mileage
33

33
35
47
40
20
20
38
45
43
37
28
40
36
33
122

22
30

4/21 — 4/29
5/6 - 5/7
5/7
5117
5/20 — 5/21
5/27 - 5/28

6/3
714 - 7/26
7/8
715
8/3 - 8/19
8/5
8/26
9/2
9/10
9/16
9/16
917
9/30
10/7 - 10/8
10/21
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2017 Pumpkin Pie Ride Photos, courtesy of Mark Oliver

2017 Coffee Century Riders,
courtesy of Kevin Otolski
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Evansville Bike Club Meeting Minutes
October 12th , 2017

Meeting was held at the Roca Bar on S. Kentucky Ave. Evasnsville, IN

Members Present:

Diane Bies John Nelli

Kevin Otolski John Bosko
Kara May Jeff Lancaster
Jay Vercellotti Jim Niethammer
Rusty Yeager Dan Armstrong

Gene Brouillard

President Diane Bies called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Secretary’s report:

Minutes from the September meeting were approved.
Kara May filled in as secretary in Donna Redden’s ab-
sence.

Treasurer’s Report:

Gary Gardner was not able to attend meeting. Diane
passed out reports to members. Kara May motioned to
approve report, Jim Niethammer second and report was
approved.

Membership:

Kara May reported that since our last meeting we have

1 new member and 11 renewing members. She has
sent out serveral reminders to members that have been
expired since the first of the year and will be moving them
to an inactive state. Every month renewal reminders are
sent out.

Website:

Jay Vercellotti reported that we have 629 members on
the Facebook connect page. Route maps and GPM web
pages were viewed most frequently. Ride with GPS was
discussed as being a way of putting out and updating
routes. We would have a select few members with access
to making any changes or updates.

Old Business:

2 tents were purchased to replace the ones Dan’s Comp
used to provide at GPM. Rusty will reach out to Dan’'s
Comp on collecting their 2010 sponsorship that they have
failed to pay.

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

New Business:

GPM for 2018 conflicts with the “Hilly Hundred” on that
first Sunday in October. If we were to move the date out
then there would be conflicts with “Race for the Cure”
and “Half Marathon”.  We will keep the first Sunday

in October.

GPM:

We do not have a GPM coordinator for 2018. Diane went
over a short list of volunteers and their responsibilities.
Mark Oliver for Porta-potties, Jay Vercellotti for SAG, Gene
Brouillard for Spaghetti, Rusty Yeager for Registration and
shirt, Gary Gardner for swine barn, Dave Ashworth for
parking and route marking. In need of a rest stops coor-
dinator. Adding a 75K was suggested but after discussion
was voted down. Comments were made that the Dan
Henry's were hard to see. Jim Niethammer suggested
making them larger. Rest stop at the Burdette Park
shelter house had to be moved this year. This location

is nicer so Diane will check to see if we can reserve it for
futuer GPM's. | Dan Henry will need to be added to this
stop. Rusty reported there were approximately 670 rid-
ers this year and 271 of them pre-registered.

New Business:

Kevin Otolski mentioned that Anderson Road in
Newburgh has recently been paved so we will need to
add new Dan Henry’s. Diane mentioned that we really
need to remark all routes before winter. EBC Banquet
will need to be discussed at the November meeting along
with the nomination of officers for 2018. John Nelli will
look into some options for the banquet.

Meeting adjourned at 8:00 p.m.
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EBC Bikewriter
P.O. Box 15517
Evansuville, IN 47716

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc.

Name(s) & Release of Liability
Age(s)

Membership

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized
Dues Y &

for the sole purpose of providing its
members with notification of central
b meeting points and times. Members freely
Special Hobbies/Interests: m elect to ride together as a group, following a
$12 route of choice. In signing this form for
myself and/or my family members, I
; understand and agree to absolve EBC, Inc.
m$20 + and its organizers or sponsors for all blame
$1 per child for any injury misadventure, harm, loss or
C]ty inconvenience suffered as a result of
State partic‘ipation'in any ride or activity
associated with, or sponsored by, EBC, Inc.
le New I further understand that I, as an individual,
Phone am responsible to abide by all traffic laws
and regulations governing bicycling and
D Renewal take full responsibility for my actions.

Address

Email Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle

Club, Inc.

Signature

Mail to: Kara May
4201 Claremont Ave

Date Evansville, IN 47712




